Index
Safety Warning Inside Front Cover
General Purpose Manifolds
Overview 1
2–Valve 2
3–Valve 4
5–Valve 6
Mounting kits 8

INSTRUMENT
PORT
How to Order
PART NUMBER PACKING
GP823211F8YL PTFE
GP823212F8YL GRAFOIL®
Mounting kit–Order Part # 800000K2 (page 8)
3–Valve Manifolds
4 ®
Dimensions
Dimensions in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change.
Isolate valve
(dustcap: blue)
Isolate valve
(dustcap: green)
Isolate valve
(dustcap: blue)
¼”NPT vent
plug (supplied
loose)
4X DIA
0.46 (11.8)
¼”NPT
vent port
2.13 (54)
0
.5
6
 (
1
4
.3
)
1
.6
3
 (
4
1
.3
)
6.50 (165.1)
4.02 (102)
1.61 (41)
5
.0

½” NPT½” NPT
TO INSTRUMENT
How to Order
PART NUMBER PACKING
GP833211F8YL PTFE
GP833212F8YL GRAFOIL®
Mounting kit–Order Part # 800000K2 (page 8)
How to Order
PART NUMBER PACKING
GP851211F8YL PTFE
GP851212F8YL GRAFOIL®
Mounting kit–Order Part # 800000K1 (page 8)
1.5˝ mounting bolts for Honeywell transmitter
(4 required) – Order Part # 095-0411-100
3–Valve Manifolds
6 ®
Dimensions
Dimensions in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change.
3.94 (100)
5.51 (140)
Equalize valve
(dustcap: green)
Isolate valve
(dustcap: blue)
Vent valve
(dustcap: red)
1.
63
(4
1.
3)
4.02 (102)
5.
04
 (1
28
) o
pe
n
6.22 (158)
2.125 (54)
10.83 (275) open
1.
61
(4
1)
4X DIA
0.46 (11.8)
Transmitter
 interface
per IEC
61518,
Type B
¼” NPT
plugged
port
¼” NPT Vent
PLUGS
(supplied loose)
½” NPT
inlet
0.49
(12.4) 1.25
(31.8)
3.
00
 (7
.6
2)
Side view
Front view
5–Valve General Purpose Manifold–Direct Mount
INSTRUMENT PORT
PROCESS IN
VENTVENT
3–Valve Manifolds

VENTVENT
TO INSTRUMENT
How to Order
PART NUMBER PACKING
GP853211F8YL PTFE
GP853212F8YL GRAFOIL®
Mounting kit–Order Part # 800000K2 (page 8)
8 ®
5.91
(150.1)
3.78
(96)
2.36
(60)
4X 7mm wide slots for
remote mounting of
2-,3- and 5-valve manifolds
series GP8232, GP8332, and GP8532
(2" pipe, Ø2.375)
3
4
5
2
1
1
General Purpose Manifold Mounting Kits
800000K1 – For Direct Mount Models
Dimensions are in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change.
800000K2 – For Remote Mount Models
Dimensions are in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change.
10.5mm hole for
direct mounting
of (5) valve manifold
series GP8512 (2) req'd
8.5mm holes for
direct mounting of (2) & (3) valve
manifold series GP8212 & GP8312
2" pipe (2.375 OD)
      REF
1
1
2
3
4
5
4.92
(125)
4.72
(120)
1.18
(30)
2.60
(66)
ITEM TITLE MATERIAL
1 Bracket SST 304
2 Clamp Plate SST 304
3 U-Bolt SST 316
4 Nut, Hex SST
5 Washer, Lock SST
ITEM TITLE MATERIAL
1 Bracket SST 304
2 Clamp Plate SST 304
3 U-Bolt SST 316
4 Nut, Hex SST
5 Washer, Lock SST
in
stru

(45.7)
316
6000 PSIGHow to Order Trifold Pipe by Flange
CONNECTIONS
PART NUMBER STEM POINT PACKING
PROCESS INSTRUMENT
1⁄2˝  Female NPT Flange 8122F8Y Non-rotating 17-4PH Dyna-Pak
1⁄2˝  Female NPT Flange 8128F8Y Non-rotating 17-4PH
Graph-lock/
PTFE wafers
Mani-Mount mounting module see page 17 for details (available for 8122F8Y only)
Trifold Needle Valve Manifold– Pipe by Flange
INSTRUMENT PORTS
PROCESS IN
BLEED/
PURGE
BLEED/
PURGE
½” NPT½” NPT
[
11®
Dimensions and Materials
Dimensions are in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change
 DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
1 HOUSING 316 stainless steel
2 PACKING NUT 316 stainless steel
3 LOCK NUT 316 stainless steel
4 WASHER 316 stainless steel
5 WAFER PPTFE tape
6 WASHER 316 stainless steel
7 SPACER 316 stainless steel
8 STEM 316 stainless steel
9 DISC 17-7PH stainless steel
10 STEM POINT 17-4PH stainless steel
11 WASHER PPTFE
12 SPRING PIN 302 stainless steel
13 MANIFOLD BLOCK 316 stainless steel
14 CAP SCREW 18-8 stainless steel
15 PIPE PLUG 316 stainless steel
16 SEAT INSERT 316 stainless steel
17 CAP LUG Polyethylene
18 WASHER 304 stainless steel
19 HANDLE 316 stainless steel
Special Application Manifolds
2.13

7/16-20UNF-2B
4 holes
How to Order Trifold Flange by Flange
CONNECTIONS PART
NUMBER
STEM POINT PACKING
PROCESS INSTRUMENT
Flange Flange 8132YY Non-rotating 17-4PH Dyna-Pak
Flange Flange 8138YY Non-rotating 17-4PH
Graph-lock/
PTFE wafers
Trifold Needle Valve Manifold– Flange by Flange
INSTRUMENT PORTS
PROCESS IN
BLEED/
PURGE
BLEED/
PURGE
½” NPT½” NPT
[
in
stru
m
e
n
t m
anifold
s
12 ®
®
Rotofold Ball Valve Manifold
The HOKE® Rotofold ball valve manifold has a unique design that utilizes quarter turn ball valves for
blocking process impulse lines and performing equalizing functions. They also provide easy rod though of
all passages when clean-out is necessary. PCPTFE seats and PPTFE stem packing are easily replaced if
maintenance is required. The pipe by fl ange Rotofold design allows the manifold to be directly mounted to
integral orifi ce transmitters by simply reversing the fl anges and fl ange fi ttings. The pipe by pipe Rotofold
design allows the manifold to be remotely mounted separately from the process.
Technical Data
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
6000 psig (414 barg)
-65° F to +150° F (-54°C to +66° C)
400 psig @ +300° F (28 barg @ +149° C)
OPERATING
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
0° F to +300° F (-18°C to +149° C)
Pressure Temperature Curves
PS
I (
BA
R)
Fahrenheit (Celsius)
0
6000 (414)
5000 (345)
4000 (276)
3000 (207)
2000 (138)
1000 (69)
250
(121)

12
14
How to Order Rotofold-Pipe by Flange
CONNECTIONS
PART
NUMBERBODY OUTLET STYLE INLET PROCESS OUTLET
INSTRUMENTATION
Flange 1⁄2˝ Female NPT Flange 8221F8Y
Cam-valve sequencing handles order Part # 8200K5
Mani-Mount mounting module - see page 17 for details
(available for 8221F8Y only)
Special Application Manifolds
INSTRUMENT PORTS
PROCESS IN
BLEED/
PURGE
BLEED/
PURGE
½” NPT½” NPT
[
14 ®
Rotofold Ball Valve Manifold - Pipe by Pipe
Dimensions and Materials
Dimensions are in inches (millimeters) are for reference only and are subject to change
 DESCRIPTION MATERIAL
1 PLUG WASHER PPTFE
2 VENT FITTING 316 stainless steel
3 PIPE PLUG 316 stainless steel
4 WASHER Viton®
5 SEAT RETAINER 316 stainless steel
6 SEAT PCPTFE
7 BALL 316 stainless steel
8 INSERT 316 stainless steel
9 O-RING Fluorelastomer
10 HANDLE Aluminum alloy 360
11 STEM 316 stainless steel
12 RETAINING RING PH15-7MO
13 STEM RETAINER 316 stainless steel
14 SHIM WASHER 316 stainless steel
15 SHIM WASHER 316 stainless steel
16 SHIM WASHER PPTFE
17 MANIFOLD BODY 316 stainless steel
18 SPIRAL PIN 302 stainless steel
19 END FITTING 316 stainless steel
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1
19
56 74
3
8

12
14
How to Order Rotofold-Pipe by Pipe
CONNECTIONS PART
NUMBERBODY OUTLET STYLE INLET PROCESS OUTLET INSTRUMENTATION
NPT Pipe 1⁄2˝ Female NPT 1⁄2˝ Female NPT 8211F8Y
Cam-valve sequencing handles order Part # 8200K5
Special Application Manifolds
INSTRUMENT PORTS
PROCESS IN
BLEED/
PURGE
BLEED/
PURGE
½” NPT½” NPT
[
in
stru
m
e
n
t m
anifold
s
15®
®
Pentafold 5–Valve Manifold
The HOKE® Pentafold 5-valve manifold is specifi cally designed for use with differential pressure transmitters when
applied to gas fl ow measurement. This manifold design uses two PCPTFE seated ball valves and three needle valves with
non-rotating PCPTFE stem tips as bypass or equalizing valves and vent valves. The two by-pass valves assure no leakage
across the high and low side of the orifi ce meter for critical gas fl ow measurement. The pipe by pipe Pentafold design
allows the manifold to be mounted away from the process but close to a differential pressure transmitter through the use
of impulse piping.
Features & Benefi ts
• Static or vent ports provided on instrument side.
• Replaceable ball seats and stem tips extend
service life, reducing cost.
• Threaded mounting hole provided on all models.
• Single manifold block has fewer potential leak
paths than individually assembled valves.
• PTFE standard packing in all valves.
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread
Technical Data
MAXIMUM
OPERATING
PRESSURE
6000 psig (414 barg)
-20° F to +150° F (-29°C to +66° C)
400 psig @ +300° F (28 barg @ +149° C)
OPERATING
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
0° F to +300° F (-18°C to +149° C)
Pressure Temperature Curves
PS
I (
Ba
r)
Fahrenheit (Celsius)
0
6000 (414)
5000 (345)
4000 (276)
3000 (207)
2000 (138)
1000 (69)
250
(121)

24
26
How to Order Pentafold
CONNECTIONS
PART NUMBER
INLET PROCESS OUTLET INSTRUMENTATION
1⁄2˝ Female NPT Flange 8613F8Y
Special Application Manifolds
PROCESS IN
VENTVENT
TO INSTRUMENT
17®
Manifold Accessories
Mani-Mount Manifold Mounting System*
Features & Benefi ts
• Allows for rigid mounting of the manifold, instead of the
transmitter.
• Simple universal mounting system for vertical, horizontal or
either side of 2 inch pipe stand.
• Only the manifold needs to be mounted during
construction; the transmitter can be securely stored until
fi nal installation.
• Transmitter mounting bracket is not necessary, reducing
costs.
• Provides easy access to the transmitter by loosening 4
fl ange bolts.
• Fast installation process, saving time and money on costly
conventional installations.
• Converts the manifold to a single fl ange style for direct
mounting to the transmitter cell.
• Special High Tolerance NPT Thread
This installation method provides for rigid mounting of a
Trifold or Rotofold manifold to a 2 inch pipe stand instead
of a differential pressure transmitter. Only the manifold is
mounted during construction, which permits storage of the
transmitter until needed. The Mani-Mount not only provides
a simple universal mounting solution, but also converts the
manifold to a single fl ange design for direct mounting to the
transmitter. The Mani-Mount can be used with any standard
transmitter having 21⁄8˝ center to center process connections.
Typical installation hardware costs are reduced because
transmitter mounting brackets are not necessary.
*Available for Special Application Trifold 8122F8Y and Rotofold 8221F8Y
models only
How to Order Kit*
PART NUMBER
8200K9
*  manifold not included
2–Valve Manifold–direct mount
18 ®
Notes
2–Valve Manifold–direct mount
19®
Notes
2–Valve Manifold–direct mount
20 ®
Notes
79011ENG • 03/12/20 • APS2036
Proudly Distributed By:
We specialize in small bore instrumentation products up to 2” that deliver benchmark
performance quality & safety; provide the broadest array of superior alloy off erings in
the market; decades of proven success in a wide range of industries; a roster of  “who’s
who” customers & projects globally; original “Best Solution” engineering & designs; and
are focused on continuous improvement in all aspects of our business.
The Small Bore Instrumentation Specialists
®
CRANE INSTRUMENTATION &
SAMPLING Inc.
405 Centura Ct.
Spartanburg, SC 29305, USA
Tel: 1-864-574-7966
PO Box 4866, Spartanburg, SC
29305-4866 USA
Crane Co., and its subsidiaries cannot accept responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures, other printed materials, and